The order backlog contains contracted flows and therefore constitutes a trans-
action exposure. The predominant contract currencies in the order backlog of
SEK 60.1 billion (59.9) are SEK, USD, EUR and GBP. Of the total order backlog,
47 per cent (46) is in fixed prices with or without indexing, while the remaining
53 per cent (54) contains variable prices with index and/or currency clauses.

Netting is applied at the Group level to minimise the transaction exposure in
foreign currencies, which means incoming currency is utilised to pay for purchases
in the same currency. Currency clauses or transactions in the currency market with
forward exchange contracts as hedging instruments are used as well. Hedges are
normally arranged for each specific contract. The average forward rate is then used
as the contract’s rate for revenue recognition.

The currency sensitivity of the market value of outstanding external hedges for
the order backlog and framework agreements; i.e., the effect of a change in
exchange rates in the net result of cash flow hedges in equity (pre-tax) where the
SEK depreciates (making foreign currency more expensive) or appreciates, is
shown in the following table.

Market
value

31-12-2014

SEK
depreciation

of 10%

SEK
appreciation

of 10%

Market value in MSEK -792 -1,332 -252

Change -540 540

The currency sensitivity in the order backlog; i.e. the effect of a change in exchange
rates where the SEK depreciates or appreciates, is shown in the following table. In
the table the order backlog for foreign subsidiaries is translated into MSEK.

Market
value

31-12-2014

SEK
depreciation

of 10%

SEK
appreciation

of 10%

Order backlog, MSEK 60,128 60,639 59,617

Change 511 -511

Hedge accounting according to IAS 39 is applied to derivatives intended to hedge
the transaction exposure. The inefficiency in the cash flow hedges that affected net
income for the year amount to MSEK 0 (2).

In the event the cash flow is far in the future, an extension strategy can be app-
lied, the currency hedge can be shifted to an earlier date than when the cash flow is
expected and hedge accounting for that time period is then applied to changes in
the spot price.

Note 41, cont.

SAAB ANNUAL REPORT 2014 – 117

FINANCIAL INFORMATION –  NOTES

The table below shows the cash flows for the derivatives recognised as cash flow hedges, expressed in millions in local currency.